Total non-current liabilities 8,330 13,703 6,496 5,912
Total current liabilities 181,836 263,377 353,458 373,187
Total liabilities 190,166 277,080 359,954 379,099

Net assets 26,870 52,272 57,414 125,058

Share capital - 1 1 1
Invested equity 22 255 287 287
Retained earnings 26,848 52,016 69,067 136,737
Reserves - * (11,941) (11,967)
Total equity 26,870 52,272 57,414 125,058

* Less than RM1,000

[The rest of this page is intentionally left blank]

223

 Registration No. 202301046813 (1540727-V)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

12.2 CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The table below summarises our capitalisation and indebtedness as at 1 November 2025 and
after adjusting for the effects of the Public Issue and the utilisation of IPO proceeds set out in
Section 4.4 of this Prospectus.

The pro forma financial information below does not represent actual capitalisation and
indebtedness as at 1 November 2025 and is provided for illustrative purposes only.

 Unaudited Pro forma I Pro forma II

 As at
1 November

2025
After Public

Issue

After (I) and
utilisation of

IPO proceeds

 RM RM RM

Indebtedness:

Current

Secured and guaranteed

Borrowings 1,023,899 1,023,899 []

Lease liabilities (under hire purchase
arrangement)

416,584 416,584 416,584

Unsecured and guaranteed

Borrowings 207,156 207,156 207,156
Lease liabilities (rental) 1,328,236 1,328,236 1,328,236

Unsecured and unguaranteed
Lease liabilities (rental) 6,076,739 6,076,739 6,076,739

Non-current

Secured and guaranteed

Borrowings 26,457,134 26,457,134 []

Lease liabilities (under hire
purchase arrangement)

532,047 532,047 532,047

Unsecured and guaranteed

Lease liabilities (rental) 1,261,860 1,261,860 1,261,860

Unsecured and unguaranteed

Lease liabilities (rental) 7,967,117 7,967,117 7,967,117

Total indebtedness 45,270,772 45,270,772 []

Total capitalisation 125,131,360 [] []

Total capitalisation and indebtedness 170,402,132 [] []

Gearing ratio (times)^ 0.36 [] []

^ Calculated based on the total indebtedness divided by the total capitalisation.

224

 Registration No. 202301046813 (1540727-V)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

12.3 MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND
 RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following management’s discussion and analysis of our Group’s financial conditions and
results of operations for the Financial Years/Period Under Review should be read in conjunction
with the combined financial statements of our Group and the accompanying notes as set out in
the Accountants’ Report which are included in Section 13 of this Prospectus.

There are no accounting policies that are peculiar to our Group due to the nature of the business